The 2000 interim dividend was paid by a subsidiar y of the Company to its then shareholders prior to the Group

Reorganisation, as set out in note 1 to the financial statements.

The directors recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK0.75 cent per ordinary share in respect of the

year ended 30 June 2001 to shareholders on the register of members on 15 November 2001.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the Group’s net profit from ordinary activities attributable

to shareholders for the year of approximatel y HK$39,688,000 (2000: HK$27,960,000) and the pro forma weighted

average of 701,698,630 (2000: 680,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year, calculated based on the

assumption that the Group Reorganisation, as set out in note 1 to the financial statements, had been completed

on 1 July 1999.

There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in existence for the years ended 30 June 2001 and 2000 and,

accordingly, no pro forma diluted earnings per share have been presented.

ANNUAL REPORT 2001

38 Notes to Financial Statements
30 June 2001

13. FIXED ASSETS

Group

Furniture,

Leasehold office equipment

land and Construction Plant and and motor

buildings in progress machinery vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost or valuation:

At 1 July 2000 33,471 1,626 12,890 1,720 49,707

Additions – 14,711 1,832 872 17,415

Revaluation (1,471) – – – (1,471)

At 30 June 2001 32,000 16,337 14,722 2,592 65,651

Analysis of cost or valuation:

At cost – 16,337 14,722 2,592 33,651

At valuation 32,000 – – – 32,000

32,000 16,337 14,722 2,592 65,651

Accumulated depreciation:

At 1 July 2000 3,644 – 3,788 910 8,342

Pro vided during the year 1,042 – 839 381 2,262

Written back on revaluation (4,686) – – – (4,686)

At 30 June 2001 – – 4,627 1,291 5,918

Net book value:

At 30 June 2001 32,000 16,337 10,095 1,301 59,733

At 30 June 2000 29,827 1,626 9,102 810 41,365

The Group’s leasehold land and buildings included above are all held under medium term leases in the PRC.

At 30 June 2001, the Group’s leasehold land and buildings were revalued on an open market value, existing use

basis, by DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited, an independent firm of professional valuers, at HK$32,000,000. A

surplus on revaluation of approximately HK$3,215,000 arising from the above revaluation has been credited to

the fixed asset revaluation reserve (note 21).

Had the Group’s leasehold land and buildings been carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation, their